

ROAD TRAFFIC (ST. HELIER AMENDMENTS) (No. 3) (JERSEY) ORDER 2010

| Arrangement | | |
|-------------|---|-----|
| Arti | cle | |
| PAR | T 1 | 3 |
| AME | ENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC (ST. HELIER) (JERSEY) | |
| ORD | ER 1996 | 3 |
| 1 | Road Traffic (St. Helier) (Jersey) Order 1996 amended | 3 |
| 2 | Article 3 amended | |
| 3 | Article 6 amended | 4 |
| 4 | Article 10 amended | 4 |
| 5 | Article 11 amended | 4 |
| 6 | Article 12 amended | 4 |
| 7 | Article 20 amended | 5 |
| 8 | New Article 21A | 5 |
| 9 | New Article 27A | 5 |
| 10 | Article 29A substituted | 5 |
| 11 | Schedule 1 amended | 6 |
| 12 | Schedule 4 amended | 6 |
| 13 | Schedule 6 amended | |
| 14 | Schedule 8 amended | |
| 15 | Schedule 9 amended | |
| 16 | Schedule 10 amended | 13 |
| PAR | T 2 | 14 |
| | ENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC (DISABLED PERSONS) EKING) (JERSEY) ORDER 2002 | 14 |
| 17 | Road Traffic (Disabled Persons) (Parking) (Jersey) Order 2002 | 1 / |
| 18 | amended | |
| 10 | 1 H HOTO T HIMOHUOU | 1 🛨 |

19

| PAR | RT 3 | 15 |
|------|------------------------|----|
| CITA | ATION AND COMMENCEMENT | 15 |
| 20 | Citation | |
| 21 | Commencement | |



ROAD TRAFFIC (ST. HELIER AMENDMENTS) (No. 3) (JERSEY) ORDER 2010

Made 16th July 2010
Coming into force 16th July 2010

THE MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND TECHNICAL SERVICES, in pursuance of Articles 62, 63, 64 and 84 of the Road Traffic (Jersey) Law 1956¹, and after consultation with the Connétable of St. Helier, orders as follows –

PART 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC (ST. HELIER) (JERSEY) ORDER 1996

1 Road Traffic (St. Helier) (Jersey) Order 1996 amended

- (1) The Road Traffic (St. Helier) (Jersey) Order 1996² is amended as set out in this Part.
- (2) Accordingly, a reference in this Part to an Article or Schedule by number is a reference to the Article or Schedule of that number in the Road Traffic (St. Helier) (Jersey) Order 1996.

2 Article 3 amended

For Article 3(2) there is substituted the following paragraph –

- "(2) Paragraph (1) shall not apply
 - (a) in relation to a road or a part of a road specified in the first column of Part 1 of Schedule 1 during any period specified as an excepted period opposite in the second column of that Part of the Schedule; or
 - (b) to a type of vehicle specified in the second column of Part 3 of Schedule 1 in relation to a road, or a part of a road, specified opposite in the first column of that Part of the Schedule."

3 Article 6 amended

For Article 6(2) there is substituted the following paragraph –

"(2) Unless otherwise permitted by these Regulations, a vehicle, other than a public service vehicle of the appropriate class, shall not stop on a part of a road that is authorized under Article 37 of the Motor Traffic Law as a stand for public service vehicles."

4 Article 10 amended

In Article 10(1) for the definition "parking" there is substituted the following definition –

"'parking' means leaving a vehicle, whether attended or unattended –

- (a) between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any day other than a Sunday, on any road specified in Part 1 or Part 2 of Schedule 8;
- (b) between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on any day, other than a Sunday, on any road specified in Part 3A, 4, 6, 7 or 8 of Schedule 8;
- (c) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 10 p.m. on any day, on any road specified in Part 3 of Schedule 8;
- (d) on any road specified in Part 13 of Schedule 8;
- (e) at a parking place specified in Part 2 of Schedule 9;
- (f) between midnight and 8 a.m. or 6 p.m. and midnight on any day in a parking place specified in Part 3 of Schedule 9;
- (g) between midnight and 5 a.m. or 6 p.m. and midnight Monday to Saturday or at any time on a Sunday in a parking place specified in Part 4 of Schedule 9;
- (h) between midnight and 8 a.m. Monday to Saturday or at any time on Sunday in a parking place specified in Part 5 of Schedule 9; or
- (i) between 10 p.m. on one day and 9 a.m. on the following day in a parking place specified in Part 6 of Schedule 9,

and includes stopping a vehicle to load or unload goods or merchandise, but does not include stopping a vehicle to set down or pick up passengers, and "park" and "parked" shall be construed accordingly;".

5 Article 11 amended

Article 11(4) is deleted.

6 Article 12 amended

Article 12(4) is deleted.

7 Article 20 amended

Article 20(5) is deleted.

8 New Article 21A

After Article 21 there is inserted the following Articles –

"21A Restriction on returning to parking place

- (1) This Regulation applies to a vehicle that has been parked in a road specified in Part 1, 2, 3, 3A, 4, 5, 6 7 or 8 of Schedule 8.
- (2) Except for a vehicle that is parked in accordance with Article 29, the vehicle must not park in any part of the same road within one hour of its departure.".

9 New Article 27A

After Article 27 there is inserted the following Articles –

"27A Special business parking permit

- (1) A vehicle shall not be parked at any time in the parking space specified in Part 14 of Schedule 8 except if
 - (a) it is parked for business purposes associated with the Town Hall; and
 - (b) the permission in writing of the Connétable for the vehicle to be parked in that place is displayed in the front window of the vehicle.
- (2) The Connétable may issue to a person written permission to park a vehicle in the parking space specified in Part 14 of Schedule 8 if the Connétable is satisfied that the person is parked for business purposes with the Town Hall, and that the vehicle in relation to which the permit is sought will only be left in that place for legitimate business purposes."

10 Article 29A substituted

For Article 29A there are substituted the following Articles –

"29A Use of parking places restricted to permit parking at specified times

A vehicle shall not be parked –

- (a) at any time in a parking place specified in Part 2 of Schedule 9;
- (b) between midnight and 8 a.m. or 6 p.m. and midnight on any day in a parking place specified in Part 3 of Schedule 9;

- (c) between midnight and 5 a.m. or 6 p.m. and midnight Monday to Saturday or at any time on a Sunday in a parking place specified in Part 4 of Schedule 9:
- (d) between midnight and 8 a.m. Monday to Saturday or at any time on Sunday in a parking place specified in Part 5 of Schedule 9; or
- (e) between 10 p.m. on one day and 9 a.m. on the following day in a parking place specified in Part 6 of Schedule 9,

unless the vehicle is parked with a permit.".

11 Schedule 1 amended

In Part 1 of Schedule 1 –

(a) for the item relating to Hilgrove Street (Halkett Place to No. 35) there is substituted the following item –

"Hilgrove Street (Halkett Place to No. 35)

Halkett Place to No. 35 except between 10 a.m. on one day and 6 a.m. on the following day";

(b) before the item relating to Old Trinity Hill there is inserted the following item –

"Old Mont Cochon

From a point 80 yards south of its junction with Mont Cochon to a point 50 yards north".

12 Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 –

(a) for the item relating to the Esplanade there is substituted the following item –

"Esplanade

North side (between Gloucester Street and Victoria Avenue)

North side (between La Route de la Liberation and a point 14 yards east of the eastern boundary of Marina Court)

North side (between Payn Street and Castle Street)

North side (between its junction with Castle Street and a point 36 yards east)

North side (between a point 61 yards east of its junction with Castle Street and a point 17 yards further east)

North side (between a point 134 yards east of its junction with Castle Street and a point 54 yards further east)

North side (between a point 19 yards west of Conway Street and Weighbridge Place)

South side";

(b) for the item relating to Halkett Place there is substituted the following item –

"Halkett Place

East side (between St. Helier Methodist Centre and a point 2 yards north of the northern boundary of Halkett Villas)

East side (between Burrard Street and a point 27 yards north)

East side (between Burrard Street and a point 2 yards south of the southern boundary of No. 68)

East side (between Hilgrove Street and Hill Street)

West side (between St. Helier Methodist Centre and a point 10 yards south of the northern boundary of the States Library)

West side (between its junction with Burrard Street and a point 10 yards north of the southern boundary of the 'Mechanics Institute')

West side (between a point one yard north of the southern boundary of the 'Cock and Bottle' public house and a point 2 yards south of the northern boundary of No. 51)";

(c) for the item relating to Newgate Street there is substituted the following item –

"Newgate Street

North side

South side (between Gloucester Street and a point 25 yards west)

South side (between a point 45 yards west of Gloucester Street and the end of Newgate Street)";

(d) for the item relating to Patriotic Street there is substituted the following item –

"Patriotic Street

East side (between the Esplanade and a point 31 yards north)

East side (between a point 46 yards north

of Esplanade and a point 25 yards further north)

East side (between Newgate Street and a point 30 yards north of Patriotic Place)

West side";

(e) for the item relating to Rue de Tracy there is substituted the following item –

"Rue de Trachy

South side

North side (between the entrance to the Ville au Roi estate and a point 26 yards east)

North side (between a point 36 yards east of the entrance to the Ville au Roi estate and a point 13 yards further east)

North side (between a point 55 yards east of the entrance to the Ville au Roi estate and a point 32 yards further east)";

(f) for the item relating to Seale Street there is substituted the following item –

"Seale Street

North side (between the western boundary of No. 18 and the western boundary of No. 14)

North side (between a point 4 yards east of the eastern boundary of No. 20 and York Street)"; and

(g) for the item relating to St. Aubin's Road there is substituted the following item –

"St. Aubin's Road

Both sides (between West Park roundabout and the northernmost junction with Peirson Road)

North side (between the Esplanade and the parish boundary)

South side (between Esplanade and a point 165 yards west of Tyneville Lane)

South side (between the eastern boundary of 'Watkins Villas' and the western boundary of 'Ebbtide')

South side (between a point 8 yards east of the western boundary of First Tower Methodist Church and the western boundary of No. 2 Romney Place)

South side (between a point 27 yards east

of the western arm of Seafield Avenue and the Parish boundary)".

13 Schedule 6 amended

(1) In Part 1 of Schedule 6, after the item relating to Halkett Street there is inserted the following item –

"Hilgrove Street between 10 a.m. and 6 a.m. on the following day".

(2) In Part 2 of Schedule 6 for the item relating to Hilgrove Street there is substituted the following item –

"Hilgrove Street

(between No. 35 and its junction with Halkett Place)

Between 6 a.m. and 10 a.m.".

14 Schedule 8 amended

- (1) In Part 1 of Schedule 8
 - (a) for the item relating to Beresford Street there is substituted the following item –

| "Beresford Street | South side (between a point 30 yards west of its junction with "Wests Centre" and a point 23 yards further west). |
|-------------------|--|
| | South side (between a point 8 yards west of its junction with "Wests Centre", and a point 22 yards further west)"; |

(b) for the item relating to La Motte Street there is substituted the following item –

"La Motte Street North side (between a point 6 yards east of the western boundary of No. 39 and a point 12 yards further east)";

(c) after the item relating to New Street there is inserted the following item –

"Newgate Street South Side (between a point 25 yards west of Gloucester Street and a point 20 yards further west)"; and

(d) for the item relating to Peirson Road Street there is substituted the following item –

"Peirson Road

South side (between a point 24 yards east of Kensington Street and a point 14 yards further east)

South side (between the western boundary of No. 13 and a point 3 yards to the west of the

eastern boundary of No. 13)

South side (between Lewis Lane and a point 10 yards east)

South side (between Lewis Lane and a point 12 yards west)".

(2) In Part 2 of Schedule 8 –

(a) for the item relating to Halkett Place there is substituted the following item –

"Halkett Place

East side (between Burrard Street and a point 20 yards north of Beresford Street)

East side (between a point 27 yards north of Burrard Street and a point 2 yards north of the northern boundary of Halkett Villas)

West side (between a point 8 yards north of the northern boundary of No. 51 and Burrard Street)

West side (between the northern boundary of the 'Mechanics Institute' and a point 11 yards south))";

(b) for the item relating to Journeaux Street there is substituted the following item –

"Journeaux Street

North side (between Aquila Road and a point 58 yards west of Great Union Road)

North side (between a point 10 yards west of Great Union Road and a point 13 yards further west)";

- (c) the item relating to La Motte Street is deleted;
- (d) for the item relating to Patriotic Street there is substituted the following item –

"Patriotic Street

East side (between a point 31 yards north of the Esplanade and a point 15 yards further north)"; and

(e) for the item relating to St. Aubin's Road there is substituted the following item –

"St. Aubin's Road

South side (between the eastern boundary of 'Watkins Villa' and a point 165 yards west of Tyneville Lane)

South side (between the eastern boundary of "No. 2 Romney Place" and a point 27 yards east of the western arm of Seafield Avenue)

South side (between the eastern boundary of No. 2 Romney Place and the western arm of

Seafield Avenue)".

(3) In Part 3 of Schedule 8 after the item relating to Peirson Road there is inserted the following item –

"Pomona Road

East side (between a point 6 yards north of Pomona Lane and a point 5 yards further north)".

- (4) In Part 4 of Schedule 8
 - (a) for the item relating to Albert Street there is substituted the following item –

"Albert Street

North side (between a point 2 yards West of the Eastern boundary of No. 6 and a point 11 yards further East)

South side (between a point 10 yards East of the Western boundary of 'Franchard' and a point 6 yards further East)

South side (between a point 4 yards West of the Western boundary of No. 16 and a point 11 yards further East)";

(b) for the item relating to Albert Street there is substituted the following item –

"Roseville Street

East side (between La Route du Fort and a point 16 yards south of Hastings Road)

East side (between a point 42 yards south of La Route du Fort and a point 4 yards north of the northern boundary of the property 'Alphington')

East side (between a point 28 yards south of Croydon Road and the southern boundary of No. 87)".

(5) In Part 6 of Schedule 8 for the item relating to Roseville Street there is substituted the following item –

"Rue de Trachy

North side (between a point 26 yards east of the entrance to the 'Ville au Roi Estate' and a point 10 yards further east)

North side (between a point 68 yards east of the entrance to the 'Ville au Roi Estate' and Mont Cochon)

North side (between the western entrance to Ville Au Roi Estate and Old Mont Cochon)".

(6) In Part 8 of Schedule 8 for the item relating to Commercial Buildings there is substituted the following item –

| "Commercial Buildings | East side (between La Route du Fort and a point 38 yards south) |
|-----------------------|---|
| | East side (between a point 74 yards south of La Route du Fort and a point 12 yards north of the southern boundary of 'Professional Business Systems')". |

(7) After Part 13 of Schedule 8 there is inserted the following Part –

"PART 14

(Article 27A)

SPECIAL BUSINESS PARKING PERMIT AREA

Seale Street. North side (between the western boundary of No. 20 and a point 16 yards further west)".

15 Schedule 9 amended

(1) In Part 2 of Schedule 9 for the item relating to Pomona Road there is substituted the following item –

| "Pomona Road | East side (between Pomona Lane and Poonah Road) | |
|--------------|---|--|
| | West side (between a point 15 yards south of the junction with Rouge Bouillon and a point 10 yards north of the northern boundary of No. 19) | |
| | West side (between the southern boundary of No. 19 and a point 5 yards north)". | |

(2) After Part 5 of Schedule 9 there is added the following Part –

"PART 6

(Article 29A(e))

ZONE PARKING PLACES RESERVED FOR PERMIT HOLDERS BETWEEN 10 P.M. ON ONE DAY AND 9 A.M. ON THE FOLLOWING DAY

| Pomona Road | East side (between a point 6 yards north of |
|-------------|---|
| | Pomona Lane and a point 5 yards further |
| | north)". |

16 Schedule 10 amended

In Part 1 of Schedule 10 –

(a) after the item relating to Columbus Street there is inserted the following item –

| | East side (between the southern boundary of 'Professional Business Systems' and a point 12 yards north). | | 5 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday to Saturday"; |
|--|--|--|--|
|--|--|--|--|

(b) for the item relating to the Esplanade there is substituted the following item – $\,$

| Item | I | I | |
|------------|--|------------|--|
| "Esplanade | North side (between a point 36 yards east of its junction with Castle Street and a point 12 yards further east) | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday to Saturday |
| | North side (between a point 124 yards east of its junction with Castle Street and a point 10 yards further east) | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday to Saturday |
| | North side (between a point 188 yards east of its junction with Castle Street and a point 12 yards further east) | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday to Saturday |
| | North side (between a point 14 yards east of the eastern boundary of "Marina Court" and a point 9 yards further east). | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday to Saturday"; |

(c) for the item relating to Union Street there is substituted the following item –

| 110111 | | | |
|---------------|---|------------|---|
| "Union Street | South side (between a point 17 yards east of Dumaresq Street and a point 27 yards further east) | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to midnight. Monday to Saturday |
| | South side (between a point 63 yards east of Dumaresq Street and a point 12 yards further east) | 20 minutes | 5 a.m. to midnight. Monday to Saturday"; |

(d) for the item relating to Peirson Road there is substituted the following item –

| "Peirson Road South side (between a point 10 yards east of Lewis Lane and a point 11 yards further east) | Monday to Saturday"; |
|--|----------------------|
|--|----------------------|

(e) after the item relating to Sand Street there is inserted the following item –

PART 2

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC (DISABLED PERSONS) (PARKING) (JERSEY) ORDER 2002

17 Road Traffic (Disabled Persons) (Parking) (Jersey) Order 2002 amended

- (1) The Road Traffic (Disabled Persons) (Parking) (Jersey) Order 2002³ is amended as set out in this Part.
- (2) In this Part a reference to an Article or Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule of that number in the Road Traffic (Disabled Persons) (Parking) (Jersey) Order 2002.

18 Article 4 amended

For Article 4(2) there is substituted the following paragraph –

"(2) A vehicle described in Article 2(2) that has been parked on a road specified in Schedule (1) must not park in that road within one hour of its departure."

19 Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1, under the heading "ST. HELIER", under the heading "Parking places 4 hour limit"
 - (a) the item relating to the Esplanade is deleted; and
 - (b) for the item relating to La Motte Street there is substituted the following item –

| "La Motte Street | North side (between a point |
|------------------|--------------------------------|
| | 6 yards east of the western |
| | boundary of No. 39 and a point |
| | 11 yards westwards)". |

(2) In Schedule 1, under the heading "ST. HELIER", under the heading "Parking places – 1 hour limit" –

(a) for the item in respect of Halkett Place there is substituted the following item –

"Halkett Place West side (between the southern

boundary of the 'States Library' and a point 10 yards south of the northern boundary of the 'States

Library')"; and

(b) after the item in respect of Parade, The (eastern arm), there are inserted the following items –

"Patriotic Street East side (between a point

71 yards north of Esplanade and a point 11 yards further north)

Roseville Street East side (between a point

37 yards south of La Route du Fort and a point 5 yards further

south)".

PART 3

CITATION AND COMMENCEMENT

20 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Road Traffic (St. Helier Amendments) (No. 3) (Jersey) Order 2010.

21 Commencement

This Order comes into force forthwith.

CONNÉTABLE M.K. JACKSON OF ST. BRELADE

Minister for Transport and Technical Services

chapter 25.550 chapter 25.550.50

³ chapter 25.550.24